

TROPICAL FLORAL RECLINING CHAIR & LOUNGER

Item codes: P507/68959

Instructions for Use

v002: 16/01/24

Please read and retain these instructions for future reference.

GAINSBOROUGH
Garden & Wildlife

ENGLISH INSTRUCTIONS

Dimensions:

173 x58 x106cm

T/C fabric and 10cm thickness sponge

Chair back 10 positions

Max weight load: 100kg

ASSEMBLY INSTRUCTIONS / INSTRUCTIONS FOR USE:

Unpack the components carefully. Please check all parts have been removed from the packaging.

Advisory Notes

- This furniture comes fully assembled. Before using, please ensure all components and fixings are secure.
- Setting up this furniture should be carried out by a competent adult.
- Take care when opening and closing the chair and keep hands away from the folding mechanism to prevent entrapment.
- Care should be exercised so as not to trap finger in any of the hinged parts of this furniture.
- Pregnant women should take extra care when using this product.
- Always use on firm level ground, ensuring that all legs remain in contact with the ground.
- Never stand on the fabric.
- Maximum weight: 100kg
- Do not let children play with this furniture.
- Periodic structural checks of this furniture should be undertaken, do not use if you have any doubts about its fitness for purpose.
- This furniture should be stored under cover during prolonged spells of adverse weather (wet or cold) and also during the winter (ideally in a garden shed or garage). Always clean and dry thoroughly before storage.

Care of outdoor leisure furniture

Please follow the care instructions in order to maintain the appearance and life of this outdoor furniture.

Use warm soapy water and a damp cloth to clean the frame and the fabric slings of the furniture. Pad out excess moisture with a dry towel after rinsing and allow to air dry.

Never use any solvents, scourers, abrasives, bleach, acids, strong detergents, aggressive chemical cleaners, or solvent type cleaning solution on the furniture.

Do not use high-pressure washer for cleaning of this product.

To help maintain its appearance and to avoid scratches, never place sharp pointed objects directly onto the surface of the furniture.

This furniture has been treated during production with a high-quality coating; it is important that deep scratches or scores are avoided, as these could break through to the bare metal and lead to an onset of rust.

DISPOSAL

- Dispose of all packaging, paper, cartons, plastic, and plastic bags in accordance with your local recycling regulations.
- At the end of the product’s lifespan please dispose of it at an authorised household waste recycling centre.
- This product contains the following plastic:

Code & Symbol	
Type of Plastic	Polypropylene

GERMAN INSTRUCTIONS

Dimensions:

173 x58 x106cm

T/C-Gewebe und 10 cm dicker Schwamm

Stuhllehne 10 Positionen

Maximale Gewichtsbelastung: 100kg

MONTAGEANLEITUNG / GEBRAUCHSANWEISUNG:

Packen Sie die Komponenten sorgfältig aus. Überprüfen Sie bitte, ob alle Teile aus der Verpackung entfernt wurden.

Beratungshinweise

- Dieses Möbelstück wird komplett montiert geliefert. Bitte vergewissern Sie sich vor der Benutzung, dass alle Teile und Befestigungen sicher sind.
- Der Aufbau dieses Möbels sollte von einem kompetenten Erwachsenen durchgeführt werden.
- Seien Sie beim Öffnen und Schließen des Stuhls vorsichtig und halten Sie die Hände vom Klappmechanismus fern, um ein Einklemmen zu vermeiden.
- Achten Sie darauf, dass Sie sich nicht die Finger in den Scharnieren des Möbels einklemmen.
- Schwangere Frauen sollten bei der Benutzung dieses Produkts besondere Vorsicht walten lassen.
- Stellen Sie das Möbelstück immer auf einen festen, ebenen Untergrund und achten Sie darauf, dass alle Beine den Boden berühren.
- Stellen Sie sich niemals auf den Stoff.
- Maximales Gewicht: 100 kg
- Lassen Sie Kinder nicht mit diesem Möbelstück spielen.
- Überprüfen Sie regelmäßig die Statik dieser Möbel und benutzen Sie sie nicht, wenn Sie Zweifel an ihrer Eignung für den vorgesehenen Zweck haben.
- Diese Möbel sollten bei längeren Schlechtwetterperioden (Nässe oder Kälte) und auch im Winter abgedeckt gelagert werden (idealerweise in einem Gartenschuppen oder einer Garage). Reinigen und trocknen Sie das Möbelstück vor der Lagerung immer gründlich.

Pflege von Freizeitmöbeln im Freien

Bitte beachten Sie die Pflegehinweise, um das Aussehen und die Lebensdauer dieser Gartenmöbel zu erhalten. Verwenden Sie warmes Seifenwasser und ein feuchtes Tuch, um den Rahmen und die Stoffbespannung der Möbel zu reinigen. Tupfen Sie nach dem Spülen überschüssige Feuchtigkeit mit einem trockenen Handtuch ab und lassen Sie es an der Luft trocknen.

Verwenden Sie niemals Lösungsmittel, Scheuermittel, Schleifmittel, Bleichmittel, Säuren, starke Reinigungsmittel, aggressive chemische Reiniger oder lösungsmittelhaltige Reinigungslösungen für die Möbel. Verwenden Sie für die Reinigung dieses Produkts keinen Hochdruckreiniger.

Zur Erhaltung des Aussehens und zur Vermeidung von Kratzern sollten Sie niemals scharfe, spitze Gegenstände direkt auf die Oberfläche des Möbels legen.

Dieses Möbelstück wurde bei der Herstellung mit einer hochwertigen Beschichtung behandelt; es ist wichtig, dass tiefe Kratzer oder Riefen vermieden werden, da diese bis zum blanken Metall durchbrechen und zu Rostbildung führen können.

ENTSORGUNG

- Entsorgen Sie alle Verpackungen, Papier, Kartons, Plastik und Plastiktüten gemäß den örtlichen Recyclingvorschriften.
- Entsorgen Sie das Produkt am Ende seiner Lebensdauer bei einer zugelassenen Recyclingstelle für Haushaltsabfälle.
- Dieses Produkt enthält die folgenden Kunststoffe:

Code & Symbol	
Art von Kunststoff	Polypropylen

FRENCH INSTRUCTIONS

Dimensions:

173 x58 x106cm

Tissu T/C et éponge de 10 cm d'épaisseur

Dossier de la chaise 10 positions

Charge maximale: 100kg

INSTRUCTIONS DE MONTAGE / INSTRUCTIONS D'UTILISATION:

Déballer soigneusement les composants. Vérifiez que toutes les pièces ont été retirées de l'emballage.

Notes consultatives

- Ce meuble est livré entièrement assemblé. Avant de l'utiliser, assurez-vous que tous les composants et toutes les fixations sont bien en place.
- Le montage de ce meuble doit être effectué par un adulte compétent.
- Faites attention lors de l'ouverture et de la fermeture de la chaise et gardez les mains à l'écart du mécanisme de pliage afin d'éviter tout risque de coincement.
- Il faut faire attention à ne pas se coincer les doigts dans les parties articulées de ce meuble.
- Les femmes enceintes doivent être particulièrement prudentes lors de l'utilisation de ce produit.
- Utilisez-le toujours sur un sol ferme et plat, en veillant à ce que tous les pieds restent en contact avec le sol.
- Ne jamais se tenir debout sur le tissu.
- Poids maximum: 100 kg
- Ne laissez pas les enfants jouer avec ce meuble.
- Des contrôles structurels périodiques de ce mobilier doivent être effectués. Ne l'utilisez pas si vous avez des doutes quant à son aptitude à l'emploi.
- Ce meuble doit être stocké à l'abri pendant les périodes prolongées de mauvais temps (humide ou froid) et également pendant l'hiver (idéalement dans un abri de jardin ou un garage). Nettoyez et séchez toujours soigneusement le mobilier avant de le ranger.

Entretien du mobilier de loisir extérieur

Veuillez suivre les instructions d'entretien afin de préserver l'apparence et la durée de vie de ce mobilier d'extérieur.

Utilisez de l'eau savonneuse tiède et un chiffon humide pour nettoyer le cadre et les sangles en tissu du meuble. Après le rinçage, essuyez l'excès d'humidité avec une serviette sèche et laissez sécher à l'air libre. N'utilisez jamais de solvants, de récurants, d'abrasifs, d'eau de Javel, d'acides, de détergents puissants, de nettoyants chimiques agressifs ou de solutions de nettoyage à base de solvants sur le meuble.

Ne pas utiliser de nettoyeur haute pression pour nettoyer ce produit.

Afin de préserver l'aspect du meuble et d'éviter les rayures, ne placez jamais d'objets pointus directement sur la surface du meuble.

Ce meuble a été traité en cours de production avec un revêtement de haute qualité ; il est important d'éviter les rayures profondes ou les éraflures, car elles pourraient percer jusqu'au métal nu et entraîner un début de rouille.

ÉLIMINATION

- Éliminez tous les emballages, papiers, cartons, plastiques et sacs en plastique conformément aux réglementations locales en matière de recyclage.
- À la fin de la durée de vie du produit, veuillez le déposer dans un centre de recyclage des déchets ménagers agréé.
- Ce produit contient les plastiques suivants :

Code et symbole	
Type de plastique	Polypropylène

CZECH INSTRUCTIONS

Rozměry:

173 x58 x106cm

Tkanina T/C a houba o tloušťce 10 cm

Židle zpět 10 poloh

Maximální hmotnostní zatížení: Max. nosnost: 100 kg

NÁVOD K MONTÁŽI / NÁVOD K POUŽITÍ:

Pečlivě vybalte součásti. Zkontrolujte, zda jsou všechny díly vyjmuty z obalu.

Poradenské poznámky

- Tento nábytek se dodává kompletně smontovaný. Před použitím se ujistěte, že jsou všechny součásti a upevňovací prvky zajištěny.
- Sestavení tohoto nábytku by měla provádět kompetentní dospělá osoba.
- Při otevírání a zavírání židle buďte opatrní a držte ruce mimo dosah skládacího mechanismu, aby nedošlo k zachycení.
- Je třeba dbát na to aby nedošlo k zachycení prstu o některou ze sklopných částí tohoto nábytku.
- Těhotné ženy by měly při používání tohoto výrobku dbát zvýšené opatrnosti.
- Vždy jej používejte na pevném a rovném podkladu a dbejte na to, aby všechny nohy zůstaly v kontaktu se zemí.
- Nikdy nestůjte na látce.
- Maximální hmotnost: 100 kg
- Nenechávejte s tímto nábytkem platit děti.
- Měly by být prováděny pravidelné kontroly konstrukce tohoto nábytku, nepoužívejte jej, pokud máte pochybnosti o jeho vhodnosti pro daný účel.
- Tento nábytek by měl být během delšího nepříznivého počasí (mokra nebo chladno) a také v zimě skladován pod krytem (nejlépe v zahradním přístřešku nebo garáži). Před uskladněním jej vždy důkladně vyčistěte a vysušte.

Péče o venkovní nábytek pro volný čas

Pro zachování vzhledu a životnosti tohoto venkovního nábytku dodržujte pokyny k péči.

K čištění rámu a textilních závěsů nábytku použijte teplou mýdlovou vodu a vlhký hadřík. Po opláchnutí odstraňte přebytečnou vlhkost suchou utěrkou a nechte ji uschnout na vzduchu.

Na nábytek nikdy nepoužívejte žádná rozpouštědla, drátěnky, brusné prostředky, bělidla, kyseliny, silné čisticí prostředky, agresivní chemické čisticí prostředky ani čisticí roztoky typu rozpouštědel.

K čištění tohoto výrobku nepoužívejte vysokotlaké myčky.

Abyste pomohli zachovat jeho vzhled a zabránili poškrábání, nikdy nepokládejte ostré špičaté předměty přímo na povrch nábytku.

Tento nábytek byl při výrobě ošetřen vysoce kvalitní povrchovou úpravou; je důležité, aby nedošlo k hlubokým škrábancům nebo rýhám, protože ty by mohly proniknout až na holý kov a vést ke vzniku koroze.

DISPOZICE

- Všechny obaly, papír, kartony, plasty a plastové sáčky zlikvidujte v souladu s místními předpisy pro recyklaci.
- Po skončení životnosti výrobku jej zlikvidujte v autorizovaném recyklačním středisku domovního odpadu.
- Tento výrobek obsahuje následující plasty:

Kód a symbol	
Typ plasty	Polypropylen

SLOVAK INSTRUCTIONS

Rozmery:

173 x58 x106cm

T/C tkanina a 10 cm hrubá špongia

Operadlo stoličky 10 polôh

Maximálne hmotnostné zaťaženie: 100 kg

NÁVOD NA MONTÁŽ / NÁVOD NA POUŽITIE:

Starostlivo vybalte komponenty. Skontrolujte, či sú všetky diely vybraté z obalu.

Poradenské poznámky

- Tento nábytok sa dodáva kompletne zmontovaný. Pred použitím sa uistite, že sú všetky komponenty a upevňovacie prvky bezpečné.
- Montáž tohto nábytku by mala vykonávať spôsobilá dospelá osoba.
- Pri otváraní a zatváraní stoličky dbajte na opatrnosť a držte ruky ďalej od skladacieho mechanizmu, aby nedošlo k zachyteniu.
- Dávajte pozor, aby ste nezachytili prst do žiadnej zo závesných častí tohto nábytku.
- Tehotné ženy by mali byť pri používaní tohto výrobku mimoriadne opatrné.
- Vždy ho používajte na pevnom a rovnom podklade a dbajte na to, aby všetky nohy zostali v kontakte so zemou.
- Nikdy nestojte na tkanine.
- Maximálna hmotnosť: 100 kg
- Nedovoľte deťom, aby s týmto nábytkom platili.
- Mali by sa vykonávať pravidelné kontroly konštrukcie tohto nábytku, nepoužívajte ho, ak máte akékoľvek pochybnosti o jeho vhodnosti na daný účel.
- Tento nábytok by sa mal počas dlhšieho nepriaznivého počasia (mokro alebo chladno) a tiež počas zimy skladovať pod krytom (ideálne v záhradnom prístrešku alebo garáži). Pred uskladnením ho vždy dôkladne vyčistite a vysušte.

Starostlivosť o vonkajší nábytok na voľný čas

Aby ste zachovali vzhľad a životnosť tohto vonkajšieho nábytku, dodržiavajte pokyny na ošetrovanie.

Na čistenie rámu a textilných závesov nábytku použite teplú mydlovú vodu a vlhkú handričku. Po opláchnutí odstráňte prebytočnú vlhkosť suchou utierkou a nechajte uschnúť na vzduchu.

Na nábytok nikdy nepoužívajte žiadne rozpúšťadlá, drhúce prostriedky, abrazíva, bielidlá, kyseliny, silné čistiace prostriedky, agresívne chemické čistiace prostriedky ani čistiace roztoky typu rozpúšťadla.

Na čistenie tohto výrobku nepoužívajte vysokotlakové umývačky.

Aby ste pomohli zachovať jeho vzhľad a predišli poškriabaniu, nikdy neumiestňujte ostré špicaté predmety priamo na povrch nábytku.

Tento nábytok bol pri výrobe ošetrený vysokokvalitnou povrchovou úpravou; je dôležité, aby ste sa vyhli hlbokým škrabancom alebo ryhám, pretože tie by mohli preraziť na holý kov a viesť k vzniku hrdze.

DISPOZÍCIA

- Všetky obaly, papier, kartóny, plasty a plastové vrečky zlikvidujte v súlade s miestnymi predpismi o recyklácii.
- Po skončení životnosti výrobku ho zlikvidujte v autorizovanom recyklačnom stredisku domáceho odpadu.
- Tento výrobok obsahuje nasledujúce plasty:

Kód a symbol	
Typ plastu	Polypropylén

CUSTOMER SERVICES:

Distributed by / Verteilt durch / Distribué par.



UK: The Enterprise Department Ltd.

11 Bridge Street, Bishops Stortford, Herts, UK, CM23 2JU

Tel: 0330 331 0300

NI/EU:

D.S.B. LD, 160 Bd. de Fourmies, 59100 Roubaix, France

Tel: (+44) 1279 701269

DE/FR/CZ/SK:

3Pagen Versand und Handelsges. mbH

St. Jöris Strasse 16-28

52477 Alsdorf

Tel: +49(0)2404/980-204

